(3,243,458) (695,775) (5,966,620) (593,600) (1,808,128)

Net exposure 24,267,025 1,405,535 220,793,666 (593,600) (1,808,128)

Jamjoom Pharmaceuticals Factory Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024
(Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals, unless otherwise stated)

Significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:

Average rate Spot rate

For the year ended 31
December

For the year ended 31
December

2024 2023 2024 2023

Foreign currency per Saudi Riyal

US Dollar 0.2667 0.2667 0.2667 0.2667

Euros 0.2593 0.2451 0.2567 0.2414

Algerian Dinar 37.8284 36.2348 36.1664 35.6616

Egyptian Pound 13.3271 7.4201 13.5556 8.2346

UAE Dirham 0.9793 0.9790 0.9793 0.9787

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euros, Algerian Dinars,
Egyptian Pounds and UAE Dirhams against all other currencies at year end would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
and affected profit before Zakat and income tax by the amount shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Strengthening (5%) Weakening (5%)

31 December 2024

Euro (243,691) 243,691

Algerian Dinar 8,195 (8,195)

Egyptian Pound 166,680 (166,680)

UAE Dirham 94,926 (94,926)

31 December 2023

Euro (313,975) 313,975

Algerian Dinar   (306,351)  306,351

Egyptian Pound   3,625   (3,625)

UAE Dirham   92,315   (92,315)

Jamjoom Pharma   Annual Report 2024

244 245

Fi
na
nc
ia
l S
ta
te
m
en
ts

G
ov
er
na
nc
e

St
ra
te
gi
c
Re
vi
ew

Ex
ec
ut
iv
e
Su
m
m
ar
y

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(i) Market risk (continued)

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Equity
price risk arises from equity securities at FVTPL. For certain investments, management is
assisted by external advisors. In accordance with its long-term strategy, certain investments